

Disaster Management Department- Fund release to Quick Pay private Ltd for the assistance of a drone-based Intelligent Buried Object Detection System (IBOD) in the rescue operation in connection with Wayand landslide-Sanction accorded-Orders issued.

DISASTER MANAGEMENT (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.767/2024/DMD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 11-10-2024

Read:- Letter No.MTO VII/1749/2024/Admin dated 12/09/2024 from Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the letter read above, MS,KSDMA has informed that on the basis of the decision taken in the online review meeting chaired by the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Kerala on 31.07.2024 on search and rescue operations in land slide occurred area in Meppadi panchayath and the inputs received from the National Disaster Management Authority (NDMA), KSDMA had sought assistance of a drone-based Intelligent Buried Object Detection System (IBOD) for the rescue operations. The invoice from M/s Quick Pay Private Limited Technologies for the IBOD services rendered, which includes the platform deployment and personnel costs amounting Rs.7,55,200/-. Member Secretary,KSDMA has requested to release the above said amount from SDRF.

Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to release an amount of Rs.7,55,200/- (Seven lakhs fifty five thousand two hundred only) to Quick Pay private Ltd from the head of H/A 2245-02-112-99F-evacuation of population under SDRF for the assistance of a drone-based Intelligent Buried Object Detection System (IBOD) in the rescue operation in connection with Wayand landslide.

Finance Officer, Disaster Management will take necessary steps to disburse the amount to the Account No.7697002100001425, IFSC-

PUNB0112000, Branch- Barakhmba Road, Punjab National Bank.

(By order of the Governor) ANURADHA K C ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Accountant General (A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram. The Commissioner, Land Revenue, Thiruvananthapuram. Commissioner, Disaster Management, Thiruvananthapuram. The Member Secretary, Kerala State Disaster Management Authority. Quick Pay Private Limited,D-38, Sector-2 Noida, Unar Pradesh,Pin 201301 Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram. Finance Officer, Disaster Management. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer